
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
27 APRIL 2015 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Transport & Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
17 April 2015 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 020 8753 
2499 or email: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 
 
 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

 
The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention to hold part of  this meeting in private to 
consider items (14 to 17) which are exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the authority holding the information.   
 
The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the  meeting should 
not be held in private.  
 

 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form,
[...]
hilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER  12 - 17 

5. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS SHARED SERVICES 
STRATEGY  

18 - 47 

6. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
CONTRACT AWARD  

48 - 78 



7. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS  

79 - 87 

8. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS  

88 - 98 

9. H&F EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING SCHEME  99 - 104 

10. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  105 - 124 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  125 - 139 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 30 
MARCH 2015 (E)  

 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

15. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
CONTRACT AWARD : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

16. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

17. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 30 March 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
169. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

170. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 

171. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In respect of the Item 10 School Organisation and Investment Strategy, the 
following significant interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor Sue Macmillan as she is a Governor of Wormholt Park Primary 
School 

• Councillor Vivienne Lukey as she is a Governor of Bayonne Nursery and 
James Lee Nursery Schools 

• Councillor Wesley Harcourt as he is a Governor at The Good Shepherd RC 
Primary School and Phoenix High School 

• Councillor Sue Fennimore as she is a Governor at The Phoenix High School 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the 
[...]
______________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

183. KEY DECISIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

184. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

185. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2015 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
  
 

186. AUTHORITY TO AWARD SHARED SERVICES ENGINEERING INSPECTION 
SERVICE FOLLOWING CAPITALESOURCING AND OJEU-COMPLIANT 
TENDER PROCESS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Record of any con
[...]
ort 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the Cabinet agenda provides exempt 
information on legal, financial and other aspects of the procurement. 
 

Classification:  For Decision 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Director of Finance  
 

Report Author: Geoffrey Drake, Senior Audit Manager Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 753 2529 
E-mail: 
Geoff.drake@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

1.      EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. There is a legal requirement for the Council to maintain an Internal Audit.  
The Internal Audit service for Hammersmith and Fulham is a largely 
outsourced service that has been delivered since 2011 through a contract 
with the London Borough of Croydon (LBC), who in turn sub-contract the 
services to Mazars via the Framework Agreement LBC set up in 2007.  
While the annual cost of the contract can vary year on year, for the 
2014/15 year the cost will be £290,000. 

 
1.2. Three procurement options were considered.  A full re-tender using OJEU 

was discounted due to the cost of the process and length of time to 
complete compared to the other alternatives with little expectation of it 
providing equal or better results than the other approaches.  This left two 
options: 1) contracting with the LBC to deliver the services via Mazars 
under its framework agreement; or 2) join or contract with the recently 
established 6 borough consortium to access the ‘Audit Assurance and 
Advisory Framework’ contract with PWC to establish a call-off 
arrangement.  The option to contract with the LBC provides the best day 
rates, as well as continuing with an established quality service with a 
strong record on delivery that is well regarded by service managers.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. That approval be given to let a three year contract with the London 
Borough of Croydon for Audit services, as required, to commence from 15 
June 2015.  The cost may vary each year dependent on need but 
[...]
tend the contract period by up to three years.  The costs apportioned to each 
borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt report). 

 

• That the Cabinet award a contract for VAWG Integrated Support Services to Provider 
B for the sum of £1,317,064 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 months) 
with the option to extend the contract period by up to three years. The costs 
apportioned to each borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt 
report). 

  

• That the decision to extend or vary the contracts beyond the initial contract term is 
delegated to the Deputy Leader, the Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education. 

 

• That Cabinet Members agree to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement with the other 
boroughs on mutually agreed terms in line with similar agreements in place for other 
services.  
 

• To note that should the recommendations to award the contracts be accepted the 
Council has the right to terminate the agreement under the conditions set out in 
sections 30 & 31 of the Terms & Conditions for Services.  
 

 
2.2     For the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 

 

• That the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, IT and Corporate Services and 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services award a contract for Co-ordination Services to 
Provider A for the sum of £288,750 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 
months) with the option to extend the contract period by up to three years.  The costs 
apportioned to each borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt 
report). 
 

• That the Cabinet Member for Community Safety, IT and Corporate Services and 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services award a contract for VAWG Integrated 

Page 52



Support Services to Provider B for the sum of £1,317,064 for the period 1 July 2015 to 
31 March 2017 (21 months) with the option to extend the contract period by up to three 
years.  The costs apportioned to each borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained 
in the exempt report). 
 

• To note that should the recommendations to award the contracts be accepted the 
Council has the right to terminate the agreement under the conditions set out in 
sections 30 & 31 of the Terms & Conditions for Services. 
 

• That Cabinet Members agree to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement with the other 
boroughs on mutually agreed terms in line with similar agreements in place for other 
services. 
 

2.3  For Westminster City Council 

• That the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Licensing and, Children and Young 
People award a contract for Co-ordination Services to Provider A for the sum of 
£288,750 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 months) with the option to 
extend the contract period by up to three years. The costs apportioned to each 
borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt report). 

 

• That the Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Licensing and, Children and Young 
People award a contract for VAWG Integrated Support Services to Provider B for the 
sum of £1,317,064 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 months) with the 
option to extend the contract period by up to three years.  The costs apportioned to 
each borough are outlined in Appendix 1(contained in the exempt report). 
 

• To note that should the recommendations to award  the contracts be accepted the 
Council has the right to terminate the agreement under the conditions set out in 
sections 30 & 31 of the Terms & Conditions for Services. 
 

• That Cabinet Members agree to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement with the other 
boroughs on mutually agreed terms in line with similar agreements in place for other 
services. 
 

 
3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 Specialist services are required to meet the needs of residents who are victims of 

VAWG. While the provision of these services is not a statutory requirement for local 
authorities there is str
[...]
red web 
hosting arrangements. 

2.2. To approve the operating model to share a hosting provider across Westminster, 
Hammersmith and Fulham and Kensington and Chelsea. 

2.3. To approve the procurement route using call off from G-cloud. 

2.4. To approve RBKC as the contracting authority and the implementation of an 
Inter-borough service agreement to apportion costs. 

2.5. To agree to total implementation costs of £413,670 to be met from the IT 
Strategic Fund (£0.250m)  and Effciency Projects Reserve (£0.164m).  

   

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. H&F’s current Tridion website and intranet Content Management System (CMS) 
is out of formal support with increasing risk that technical difficulties cannot be 
fixed. 

3.2. Our current CMS cannot provide design that is responsive to mobile phones and 
tablets which currently account for one third of our users and is rising. 

3.3. Our current systems will need upgrading to ensure continued Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Compliance (PCI-DSS). 

3.4. Moving to a new CMS will enable development of additional online functionality, 
such as embedded video, integrated translations and social media integration. 

3.5. A new CMS creates an opportunity for a redesign to reprioritise content, improve 
the online customer experience and make the site more socially inclusive by 
improving accessibility. 

3.6. Moving to a common system and shared platform will enable content to be 
updated more efficiently by staff working in shared services and enable future 
moves to a single IT support team to provide support and web development more 
efficiently. 

3.7. Improving the design and accessibility of our website should help drive increased 
web transactions and help enable further efficiencies. 

Page 80



   
 

3.8. H&F will be  purchasing an essentially commoditised service with limited 
requirement for management and monitoring via the inter authority agreement 
with RBKC. The Shared ICT service will manage a single c
[...]
gs from large economies of scale 
2) modernisation of recruitment and resourcing to ensure the Council can 

business process re-engineer their approaches for efficiency, savings 
and optimisation of people resource 

3) commission services that support the transformation of the workforce. 
 

Page 89



 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Lot 
Number 

Description Recommended 
Contractor 

Recommended 
Contractor 

Lot 1 Strategic HR 
Management 
Consultancy Service 

LGRP  
Penna PLC 

 

Lot 2 Executive and Interim 
Search and Selection 

LGRP  
Allen Lane, 
Gatenby 
Sanderson, 
Green Park, 
Hays,  
Penna PLC 
Solace 
Enterprises 

 

Lot 3 Redeployment Portal LGRP 
Gatenby 
Sanderson 

 

Lot 4 Recruitment 
Advertising 

 ESPO  
Framework (3A) 
for Recruitment  
Advertising 
Services 

 
2.1. Lot 1 – Strategic HR Management Consultancy Service 

 
The recommendation is to appoint Penna PLC on a pay as we use basis 
for Strategic HR Management Consultancy Services for an initial term of 2 
years with the option to extend for up to 2 years (2+1+1) from 1st April 
2015 to 31st March 2019. This is a pay as you use service so the cost is 
unknown and will depend on department requirements over the 4 year 
period. 

 
2.2. Lot 2 – Executive and Interim Search and Selection  

 
Should we require to undertake Executive and Interim search and 
selection we invite the recommended recruitment companies to bid against 
each assignment on both quality and price. 

 
To recommend the appointment of Allen Lane, Gatenby Sanderson, Green 
Park, Hays, Penna PLC and Solace Enterprises for Executive & Interim 
Search and Selection Services for an initial term of 2 years with the option 
to extend for up to 2 years (2+1+1) from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2019. 
This is a pay as you use service so the cost is unknown and will depend 
on department requirements over the 4 year period. 
 
 

Page 90



 
2.3. Lot 3 – Redeployment Portal   

 
We do not recommend joining this Lot at the curren
[...]
eriod 
1st April 2015 to 30th September 2016. We do not recommend joining 

Page 91



LGRP’s process to appoint Papirfly and LB Sutton to process our 
advertisements for paper and on-line media. 
 
Once we assess how effective and the cost of the LB Sutton’s model, we 
may wish to bring back a recommendation to join this Lot.  

 
2.5. Any further decisions to be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance 

on implementing LB Sutton’s Lot 3 and 4. 
 

 
3.       REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The LGRP partners have let a Framework Agreement for all councils 
across England to participate in. The tender process was led by the 
London Borough of Sutton and comprised of representatives from other 
London Boroughs. Advertising the framework for such a large consortium, 
has resulted in better prices through increased leverage, which it is 
doubtful would have been achieved had the Council  exposed the services 
to competition on its own. 
 
 

4.      BACKGROUND  

4.1. In 2011 H&F joined the LBRP framework which was made up of 28 
members and the two Lots H&F covered Recruitment Advertising and 
Executive Search and Selection. The contract was for a period of two 
years with an option to extend for a further period of up to two years, 
expiring 31st March 2015. Notable financial savings have been achieved 
as a result with approximately £1.5 million per annum shared amongst the 
partners. 
 

4.2. The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and Westminster City 
Council also access the LBRP Framework. 

 
4.3.  As a result of the savings previously achieved, interest was received from 

local authorities across the country to be included in the next Framework 
Agreement which was subsequently let on behalf of 171 participating 
boroughs and commences on 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2019 (2 years + 
1 year+ 1 year). To reflect these changes the Partnerships name was 
changed to Local Government Recruitment Partnership (LGRP). 

 
 

5. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  

5.1. Recruit
[...]
ERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

 

No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. None   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 104



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
CABINET 

 
27 APRIL 2015 

 

PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents Services : 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
 

Open report 
 

Classification - For Decision 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport and 
Highways 
 

Report Author: Chris Bainbridge, Head of 
Transport Policy and Network Management 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 753 3354 
chris.bainbridge@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report outlines the key parking priorities for the Council and presents a 
parking projects and policy programme. The report seeks formal approval for 
these proposals to be agreed for implementation during 2015/16. The projects 
will be funded from the Parking Reserve account, with the possibility of some 
additional funding from S106, and work on the housing estates will be funded 
from the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

1.2. The key priorities set out in the proposals for the 2015/16 financial year relate 
to maintaining and improving existing parking provision with particular 
emphasis on encouraging use of greener vehicles.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 105



 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1. That approval be given to the parking projects & policy programme for the 
2015/16 financial year and the estimated funding, as set out in Section 5 of 
this report. 

2.2. That orders be placed with the Council’s term highway contractors for the 
works outlined in the programme, with each order with a value of £20,000 or 
greater being signed off by the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport 
and Residents Services. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. In order 

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 27 April 2015 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Cartwright, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport & Residents 
Services 
 

 
190. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

191. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones and Max 
Schmid.  
 

192. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

193. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to let a three year contract with the London Borough of 
Croydon for Audit services, as required, to commence from 15 June 2015.  The 
cost may vary each year dependent on need but limited by budget constraints, 
as a guide the cost for the existing contract for the 2014/15 year is £290,000. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

194. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS SHARED SERVICES 
STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the three year Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Shared 
Services Strategy, be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

195. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
CONTRACT AWARD  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet award a contract for Co-ordination Services to Provider 

A for the sum of £288,750 for the period 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017 
(21 months) with the option to extend the contract period by up to three 
years.  The costs apportioned to each borough are outlined in Appendix 
1 (contained in the exempt report). 

 
1.2 That the Cabinet award a contract for VAWG Integrated Support 

Services to Provider B for the sum of £1,317,064 for the period 1 July 
2015 to 31 March 2017 (21 months) with the option to extend the 
contract period by up to three years. The costs apportioned to each 
borough are outlined in Appendix 1 (contained in the exempt report). 
 

1.3 That the decision to extend or vary the contracts beyond the initial 
contract term is delegated to the Deputy Leader, the Cabinet Member for 
Social Inclusion and the Cabinet Member for Children and Education. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

1.4 That Cabinet Members agree to enter into an Inter Authority Agreement 
with the other boroughs on mutually agreed terms in line with similar 
agreements in place for other services.  
 

1.5 To note that should the recommendations to award the contracts be 
accepted the Council has the right to terminate the agreement under the 
conditions set out in sections 30 & 31 of the Terms & Conditions for 
Services.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

196. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the replacement of the current website content management 

system and the implementation of a new responsive accessible design 
with the procurement of new shared web hosting arrangements, be 
approved. 

1.2. That approval be given to the operating model to share a hosting 
provider across Westminster, Hammersmith and Fulham and Kensington 
and Chelsea. 

1.3. That the procurement route using call off from G-cloud, be approved. 

1.4. That approval be given to RBKC acting as the contracting authority and 
the implementation of an Inter-borough service agreement to apportion 
costs. 

1.5. That the total implementation costs of £413,670 be met from the IT 
Strategic Fund (£0.250m)  and Efficiency Projects Reserve (£0.164m), 
be agreed.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

197. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1.1. Lot 1 – Strategic HR Management Consultancy Service 

 
That Penna PLC be appointed on a pay as we use basis for Strategic HR 
Management Consultancy Services for an initial term of 2 years with the 
option to extend for up to 2 years (2+1+1) from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2019. This is a pay as you use service so the cost is unknown and will 
depend on department requirements over the 4 year period. 

 
1.2. Lot 2 – Executive and Interim Search and Selection  

 
To note that should the Council require to undertake Executive and Interim 
search and selection, we will invite the recommended recruitment 
companies to bid against each assignment on both quality and price. 

 
That Allen Lane, Gatenby Sanderson, Green Park, Hays, Penna PLC and 
Solace Enterprises be appointed for Executive & Interim Search and 
Selection Services for an initial term of 2 years with the option to extend for 
up to 2 years (2+1+1) from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2019. This is a pay 
as you use service so the cost is unknown and will depend on department 
requirements over the 4 year period. 
 

1.3. Lot 3 – Redeployment Portal   
 

That the Council do not recommend joining this Lot at the current time due 
to the fact that the costs are not known.  Once we have that information, we 
may wish to bring back a recommendation to join this Lot. 

 
1.4. Lot 4 – Recruitment Advertising  

 
That the Recruitment Advertising should remain with the current supplier 
Penna by joining the ESPO framework (3A) for the period 1st April 2015 to 
30th September 2016, be agreed.   
 
To note that the Cabinet do not recommend joining LGRP’s process to 
appoint Papirfly and LB Sutton to process our advertisements for paper and 
on-line media.   
 
To note that once the Council assesses how effective and the cost of the LB 
Sutton’s model, it may wish to bring back a recommendation to join this Lot.  

 
1.5. That any further decisions be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 

Finance on implementing LB Sutton’s Lot 3 and 4. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

198. H&F EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING SCHEME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the employee supported volunteering scheme be approved with immediate 
effect. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

199. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That approval be given to the parking projects & policy programme for 

the 2015/16 financial year and the estimated funding, as set out in 
Section 5 of the report. 

1.2. That orders be placed with the Council’s term highway contractors for 
the works outlined in the programme, with each order with a value of 
£20,000 or greater being signed off by the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport and Residents Services. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

200. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 

201. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

202. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2015 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30th March 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

203. INTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT RE-TENDER : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
204. SHARED SERVICES VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 

CONTRACT AWARD : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

205. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW WEBSITE CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
WITH NEW SHARED HOSTING ARRANGEMENTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

206. CONTRACT FOR THE RECRUITMENT RESOURCING AND HR 
CONSULTANCY SERVICES LOTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.40 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 


